

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**CASE NO. 14-14506-E**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**v.**

**ALEXANDER ROUSSEAU,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA.  
HON. K. MICHAEL MOORE, DISTRICT JUDGE**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
ALEXANDER ROUSSEAU**

---

**BENEDICT P. KUEHNE  
MICHAEL T. DAVIS  
LAW OFFICE OF  
BENEDICT P. KUEHNE, P.A.  
100 S.E. 2nd St., Suite 3550  
Miami, FL 33131-2154  
Tel: 305.789.5989  
Fax: 305.789.5987  
Efiling@kuehnelaw.com  
Counsel for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO HOLD A *FRANKS* HEARING, WHERE THE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT CONTAINED MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS THAT UNDERMINED PROBABLE CAUSE .....

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS, WHERE THE OVERLY BROAD WARRANT AUTHORIZED THE SEARCH AND ULTIMATE SEIZURE OF MATERIAL NOT CONNECTED TO THE FBI'S ARES INVESTIGATION.....

A. The Government's Preservation Argument Fails, Where the District Court Specifically Acknowledged and Overruled Mr. Rousseau's Overbreadth and Particularity Argument..... 4

B. The Government's Claim That It Had Probable Cause to Search Each and Every Firefighter's Electronic Device On the Premises at The Time of The Warrant's Execution Is Indefensible..... 6

1. *Probable cause to search the larger premises of Miami Fire Station 6 did not extend to the firefighter's personally-owned electronic devices because individualized probable cause was*

<i>required to search and seize each item listed in the warrant</i> .....	6
2. <i>The government's search warrant was not narrowly tailored, where all its evidence pointed to one single person not disclosed to the issuing magistrate, yet it requested a warrant authorizing the search of every electronic device on premises</i> .....	8
3. <i>The government lacked probable cause to believe there was illicit materials on every device on the premises. It only had arguable probable cause regarding one person's device</i> .....	10
C. The Government Cannot Claim Good Faith Reliance on the Search Warrant, Where It Failed to Disclose All Material Facts to the Magistrate Judge.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Booth v. Antill</i> , 849 F.2d 604 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	1, 20
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 219 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1955).....	11
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 484 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 611 F.2d 1335 (10th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Shamaeizadeh</i> , 80 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 633 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rule 32(a)(7)(B) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	20
